
 

 

Rimersburg Borough Municipal Authority 
Engineer’s Report 

March 5, 2025 
 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades  
Low bidders are:  
 Hickes Associates (General)  $8,138,639 
 Wagner Electric (Electrical)  $   814,800 
 Fred L. Burns (Mechanical)  $   273,600 
    TOTAL  $9,227,039 
Request for add’l $2,284,143 in loan funds submitted to PENNVEST on 2/18 
PENNVEST Board Meeting will be held 4/23 
Authority has 120 days (5/28) to award project (pending PENNVEST approval) 

 Letters of Intent to Award (pending PENNVEST approval)             Motion Requested  
 DBE Compliance Statement for each contract           Motion Requested 
 Engineering Amendment No. 1 (see attached) – $150,000          Motion Requested 

Engineering Budget – 33% remaining (see attached summary) 
 

Chestnut St. Waterline Replacement Project                 
Asphalt sealing partially complete – final planned for spring 
Engineering Budget – 4% remaining (see attached summary) 

 
Monterey Road Waterline Project 
Design is ongoing – plan to complete by 3/31, with advertisement in April 
Easements will be needed from Carmichael, Crick & Hosey 

 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operations 
Plant has been running well with good settleability (no recent violations) – EADS visiting once every 2 weeks 
Basin 2 valve inoperable – to be repaired by Olson Services this week 
Chapter 94 Report (see attached draft) – submit to DEP by 3/31         Motion Requested  
       
Grant Opportunities  
2025 DCED Small Water & Sewer Program – Deadline 4/30 
Eccles St. Waterline Replacement – 800’ of 8” line (~$250,000) 
Grant awards up to $500,000 – 15% local match required 
Engineering costs not to exceed 10% of the grant award 
$100 application fee; ~$1,000 for EADS to prepare application  

 
Pending Grant Applications  
2024 LSA App – SR 68 Waterline Carr St. to Cemetery submitted on 11/30 

  Construction estimate – $938,527.20 (no match required)          
   
 
 
 



 

 
 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades – Engineering Budget Report as of 2/28/25 

Phase Phase Name Budget 
Work 

Completed 
% Budget 

Used 
Budget 

Remaining 

10 Basic Services - Study $60,000 $54,703.04 91% $5,296.96 

11 Basic Services - Engineering $345,000 $326,501.94 95% $26,072.47 

20 Field Surveys & Mapping $20,000 $19,246.77 96% $753.23 

30 Geotechnical $30,000 $2,942.74 10% $27,057.26 

40 WQM Part II Permit $30,000 $27,258.47 91% $2,741.53 

50 NPDES Permit (Stormwater) $30,000 $28,261.21 94% $1,738.79 

60 General Permit $15,000 $13,886.54 93% $1,113.46 

70 PENNDOT Driveway Permit $10,000 $2,458.93 25% $7,541.07 

80 County & Local Permits $10,000   0% $10,000.00 

90 Subdivision Prep Plan $15,000 $14,909.59 99% $90.41 

100 Property Owner Negotiations $5,000 $5,755.32 115% -$755.32 

110 Funding Administration $50,000 $38,502.49 77% $11,497.51 

120 Startup Assistance $10,000   0% $10,000.00 

130 Resident Project Representative $170,000   0% $170,000.00 

            

  Totals $800,000 $534,427.04 67% $265,572.96 

 
 

Chestnut St Water Line Replacement Project – Engineering Budget Report as of 2/28/25 

Phase Phase Name 
Contract                 
Budget WIP 

% Budget 
Used 

Budget 
Remaining 

10 Basic Services $55,000 $55,000.00 100.0% $0.00 

20 Survey & Mapping $5,000 $6,779.23 135.6% -$1,779.23 

30 DEP PWS App $0     $0.00 

40 E&S Plan $0     $0.00 

50 Right-Of-Way Sketches $5,000 $2,054.83 41.1% $2,945.17 

60 Inspection $10,000 $9,995.65 100.0% $4.35 

70 Full-Width Paving $5,000 $3,197.28 63.9% $1,802.72 

            

  Totals $80,000 $77,026.99 96.3% $2,973.01 

 
 



 

 

D−1 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

 

TO:  Hickes Associates, Inc.        
 Contractor 
 

8253 Old Route 22, Alexandria, PA 16611         
 Address 

 

(This Notice is subject to completion of satisfactory financing through PENNVEST) 

 

It appears that you are the low bidder on The Rimersburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 

Project for the General Contract (2024-S-01) as specified herein and as shown on the Contract 

Documents. 

                                                                                                                     

Pursuant to the Specifications under which your Proposal was submitted, you are hereby notified that the 

OWNER represented by the undersigned intends to award a Contract to you for the aforesaid work.  This 

notice is contingent on the approval of additional project funding requested from PENNVEST to be 

considered at their April 23, 2025 Board Meeting.  Pending PENNVEST approval, the Contract Price is 

computed to be:  Eight million, one hundred thirty eight thousand, six hundred thirty nine dollars 

($8,138,639.00), on the basis of the acceptance of your Proposal.   

 

Dated this 5th day of March, 2025. 

          Rimersburg Borough Municipal Authority 

Owner 

 

By: ______________________________ 

Signature 

 

Name: Daniel A. Burkett________________ 

Please Type 

 

Title: Vice Chairman__________________ 

         ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

 

Receipt of the above Intent to Award is hereby acknowledged  

 

By:                                                                                

     Contractor 

               day of                                         20       . 

 

By:                                                                                

     Signature 

Name:                                                                            

     Please Type 

Title:                                                                              



 

 

D−1 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

 

TO:  Wagner Electric and Construction, LLC        
 Contractor 
 

326 Cycle Drive, Portersville, PA 16051         
 Address 

 

(This Notice is subject to completion of satisfactory financing through PENNVEST) 

 

It appears that you are the low bidder on The Rimersburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 

Project for the Electrical Contract (2024-S-02) as specified herein and as shown on the Contract 

Documents. 

                                                                                                                     

Pursuant to the Specifications under which your Proposal was submitted, you are hereby notified that the 

OWNER represented by the undersigned intends to award a Contract to you for the aforesaid work.  This 

notice is contingent on the approval of additional project funding requested from PENNVEST to be 

considered at their April 23, 2025 Board Meeting.  Pending PENNVEST approval, the Contract Price is 

computed to be:  Eight hundred fourteen thousand, eight hundred dollars ($814,800.00), on the basis of 

the acceptance of your Proposal.   

 

Dated this 5th day of March, 2025. 

          Rimersburg Borough Municipal Authority 

Owner 

 

By: ______________________________ 

Signature 

 

Name: Daniel A. Burkett________________ 

Please Type 

 

Title: Vice Chairman__________________ 

         ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

 

Receipt of the above Intent to Award is hereby acknowledged  

 

By:                                                                                

     Contractor 

               day of                                         20       . 

 

By:                                                                                

     Signature 

Name:                                                                            

     Please Type 

Title:                                                                              



 

 

D−1 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

 

TO:  Fred L. Burns, Inc.        
 Contractor 
 

269 McClain Watson Road, Shippenville, PA 16254       
 Address 

 

(This Notice is subject to completion of satisfactory financing through PENNVEST) 

 

It appears that you are the low bidder on The Rimersburg Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 

Project for the Mechanical Contract (2024-S-03) as specified herein and as shown on the Contract 

Documents. 

                                                                                                                     

Pursuant to the Specifications under which your Proposal was submitted, you are hereby notified that the 

OWNER represented by the undersigned intends to award a Contract to you for the aforesaid work.  This 

notice is contingent on the approval of additional project funding requested from PENNVEST to be 

considered at their April 23, 2025 Board Meeting.  Pending PENNVEST approval, the Contract Price is 

computed to be:  Two hundred seventy three thousand, six hundred dollars ($273,600.00), on the basis 

of the acceptance of your Proposal.   

 

Dated this 5th day of March, 2025. 

          Rimersburg Borough Municipal Authority 

Owner 

 

By: ______________________________ 

Signature 

 

Name: Daniel A. Burkett________________ 

Please Type 

 

Title: Vice Chairman__________________ 

         ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

 

Receipt of the above Intent to Award is hereby acknowledged  

 

By:                                                                                

     Contractor 

               day of                                         20       . 

 

By:                                                                                

     Signature 

Name:                                                                            

     Please Type 

Title:                                                                              



Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 1 

 

This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 3 pages, referred 
to in and part of the Agreement between 
Owner and Engineer for Professional Services 
dated February 3, 2021.  

 

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 1 

 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is:  March 5, 2025. 

 

Background Data  
  
 Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: February 3, 2021. 
 
 Owner: Rimersburg Borough Municipal Authority 
 
 Engineer: The EADS Group, Inc. 
 
 Project: Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project 
   
Nature of Amendment:  
 

_X__ Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 

_X__ Modifications to services of Engineer 

_  __  Modifications to responsibilities of Owner 

_X__ Modifications of payment to Engineer 

_X__ Modifications to time(s) for rendering services 

____ Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

Description of Modifications: 

Refer page 3 for modifications included in this Amendment No. 1. 
 

Agreement Summary: 
 
     Original agreement amount:    $800,000.00  
     Net change for prior amendments:               $0.00   
     This amendment amount:                  $150,000.00  
     Adjusted Agreement amount:               $950,000.00  
 

 
 



Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 2 

 

Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable):  Basic design services duration 
has been increased from an estimated 180 days prior to the project starting to an 
estimated 730 days.  Resident Project Representative services duration has been increased 
from 365 days to 548 days.   

 
The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement, 
including those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 
effect.   
 
OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
 

  

 
By: 

 
 

 
By: 

 
 

Print 
name: 

 
Daniel Burkett 

 Print 
name: 

 
Thomas M. Reilly, P.E. 

 
Title: 

 
Vice Chairmain 

  
Title: 

 
President & CEO 

 
Date Signed: 

 
 

  
Date Signed: 

 
 

 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 3 

 

The original Engineering Agreement dated February 3, 2021 is being modified as follows: 
 
Additional Services to be performed by Engineer – Basic Design Services are modified to 
include design services necessary to comply with the National Fire Protection Act 820 
requiring explosion-proof components in some areas of the plant as well as the longer 
duration of overall design required to complete the project.   
 
Modifications of services to be performed by Engineer – Duration of Resident Project 
Representative services are being increased from an estimated construction period of 365 
days to 548 days.   
 
Modifications of payment to Engineer - Agreed upon Engineering Fees based on Original 
Engineering Agreement dated February 3, 2021, this Amendment No. 1 dated March 5, 2025 
are summarized as follows: 
  

Task 
Original AE 
Agreement 

Amendment 
No. 1 

Total Fee Fee Type 

Basic Design Services $405,000.00 $60,000.00 $465,000.00 Lump Sum/Hourly* 

Surveys and Mapping $20,000.00  $20,000.00 Hourly 

Geotechnical Invest. $30,000.00  $20,000.00 Hourly 

DEP Part II Permit $30,000.00  $30,000.00 Hourly 

NPDES Permit $30,000.00  $30,000.00 Hourly 

General Permits $15,000.00  $15,000.00 Hourly 

PennDOT Permit $10,000.00  $10,000.00 Hourly 

County & Local Permits $10,000.00  $10,000.00 Hourly 

Subdivision Plan $15,000.00  $15,000.00 Hourly 

Property Owner Neg. $5,000.00  $5,000.00 Hourly 

Startup Assistance $10,000.00  $10,000.00 Hourly 

Funding Admin. $50,000.00  $50,000.00 Hourly 

Resident Project Rep. $170,000 $90,000.00 $260,000.00 Hourly 

Totals $800,000.00 $150,000.00 $950,000.00  

*Original Basic Design Services were billed as lump sum fees.  Basic Design Services as 
part of Amendment No. 1 will be billed hourly as outlined in Article 2.04 of Exhibit C 
(direct labor cost times a factor of three) as needed to complete the project. 

 
 



































www.eadsgroup.com
WITH OFFICES IN:

PENNSYLVANIA / MARYLAND / WEST VIRGINIA

phone: 814.764.5050 fax: 814.764.5055

LOCATION MAP

RIMERSBURG BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

RIMERSBURG, CLARION COUNTY, PA
ECCLES STREET WATER LINE

0
GRAPHIC SCALE

500 250 500250

NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED WATERLINE PROJECT (790 LF)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 8" WATERLINE BOROUGH BOUNDARY UPGRADED PLASTIC WATERLINE CAST IRON WATERLINE


	03-05-25 RBMA Engineer Report
	NOI - Hickes Assoc
	NOI - Wagner Elec
	NOI - Fred Burns
	2024-03-05 Amendment No. 1
	Ch 94 Report Draft
	2024-08-05_ECCLES ST CDBG MAP
	Sheets and Views
	8.5X11



